
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - LICENSING 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE   (Pages 7 - 10) 

5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)   

(Pages 11 - 42) 

6 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2021-22   (Pages 43 - 62) 

FIVE MINUTE BREAK 
 
PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 
 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

8 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS   (Pages 63 - 66) 

PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 67 - 83) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Simon White (Chair), Graham Hutton (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Dave Jones, Tony Kearon, Mark Olszewski, Gillian Williams, 
John Williams, Ruth Wright, John Cooper, Andrew Parker, 
Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, Jill Waring and June Walklate 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Julie Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Ian Wilkes 

Gary White 
Marion Reddish 
Sue Moffat 
Silvia Burgess 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 16/03/21 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Graham Hutton 

Mark Olszewski 
Sylvia Dymond 
Gill Heesom 
 

Andrew Parker 
Stephen Sweeney 
June Walklate 
Jill Waring 
 

Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Ruth Wright 
Paul Northcott 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 David Beardmore Environmental Health Team 

Manager 
 Richard Landon  
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January, 2021 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. ESTABLISHING A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to determine whether the 
Council should publish a Cumulative Impact Statement. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matthew Burton introduced 
the report stating that there had been a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP), covering the 
town centre, in place since July, 2013.  The existing CIP would expire on 5 April, 
2021.  A consultation had taken place and this was attached at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
A map showing the area to be covered by the CIP was attached at Appendix B of the 
report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 16/03/21 

2 

It had been proposed that the assessment was required to replace the current Policy 
and the document would be ‘stand-alone live’, which could be amended when 
required without any amendment being required to the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.6 of the report which outlined the 
information contained within Appendices B, C and D.  Paragraph 2.7 of the report 
provided information on the five responses received to the consultation with 
paragraphs 2.8 to 2.12 summarising the responses. 
 
Councillor Hutton asked, if option one was agreed as at paragraph 5.1, could other 
types of premises be added in at a later date, such as late night take-away’s, if it was 
evidential that there was a problem. 
 
Matthew Burton confirmed that, subject to another consultation, other premises could 
be added.  This was the reason for it being a live document. The submitted format of 
the Policy had been done to replicate what was currently in place.  Previously, under 
the CIP it could only relate to the sale of alcohol.  The Assessment would give a 
wider scope. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked if the map showing the area could be updated as it 
still had the former St Giles and St Georges School showing where Castle House 
now stood.  Matthew Burton agreed that this could be done. 
 
Councillor Sweeney supported this stating that anything that can be done to help the 
police should be done. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information provided by Staffordshire Police in 

support of progressing a Cumulative Impact Assessment 
that was submitted in advance of the recent consultation, be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That the information received as part of the recent consultation 
be noted. 

 
(iii) That, it be agreed that there is currently an evidential 

basis to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment to 
‘replace’ the current Cumulative Impact Policy. 

 
5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January, 2021 be 

received. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. VARIATION OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER IN RESPECT OF DOG 
CONTROLS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which Members had requested regarding 
possible variations to the Public Spaces Pro
[...]
ligation for them to be insured.  However, they may have whatever insurance they 
felt was appropriate to protect themselves.   
 
Councillor Jill Waring supported the recommendations.  As they had been in force for 
six years with no problems there was no reason why they needed to change.  
Councillor Sweeney agreed, stating that he had never had this kind of issue brought 
to his attention by residents.  Councillor Northcott also agreed, stating that there had 
been no specific evidence to suggest that the rule would not apply. 
 
Councillor Gill Williams proposed that the variation be changed from six dogs to a 
maximum of four dogs to be walked by one person in all Council owned parks and 
open spaces.  Councillor John Williams seconded the proposal, stating that walking 
towards someone with six dogs could be quite intimidating. 
 
The proposal was voted upon:  6 for and 7 against.  Therefore the original 
recommendation was voted upon: 7 for and 6 against. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received 
 

(ii) That it be agreed that no further changes or variations to the 
existing PSPO are necessary 

 
8. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Page 5



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 16/03/21 

4 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 2.4 which set out the rota to 
30 March, 2022. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members who were unable to attend the daytime or 
evening slots scheduled for them.  It was suggested that an administrative error in 
the preparation of the table had swapped Members around and would be revisited 
and brought back to the next meeting.  In the meantime the current rota could be 
used for the sub-committee meetings. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the date and time that 

Members’ proposed attendance at subcommittee is necessary, 
be noted. 
 

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend the sub- 
committee that they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute. 

 
9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January, 10 

February and 3 March, 2021 be received. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR SIMON WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

27 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Business and Planning Act 2020 Update 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To inform members of updates planned for the Business and Planning Act 2020 which relates to the 
relaxations in respect of pavement licenses alcohol off-sales, and the temporary increase in Temporary 
Event Notice limits for 2022 and 2023.  

Recommendation 
 
That Members: 

    
1. Note the proposed amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 and contents of 

the Regulations. 
2. Note that if Regulations are passed then all Pavement Licences be granted to expire on 

30th September 2022. 
 

Reasons 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 22nd July 2020 for immediate 
implementation. In August 2020 the Licensing & Public Protection Committee agreed standard conditions 
and application criteria for Pavement Licences, and noted the legislative changes that relaxed alcohol 
sales for consumption off the premises (“off-sales”). Draft regulations we laid on 9th
[...]
provisions, or conditions which 
have effect by virtue of these provisions: it cannot be used to revoke the existing licence 
or modify pre-existing licence conditions. 

 
Temporary Event Notices 

2.12 The Alcohol Licensing (Coronavirus) (Regulatory Easements) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021, which also cover the ‘off-sales’ relaxation, seek to amend the 
provisions in relation to Temporary Events Notices (TENs) limits for the calendar years 
2022 and 2023. Currently an individual can submit a maximum of 15 TENs that cover a 
maximum of 21 days with a calendar year. The regulations propose to extend the limits 
in 2022 and 2023 so that an individual can submit a maximum of 20 TENs that cover a 
maximum of 26 days with a calendar year. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 There are a number of matters which committee need to decide, these are: 
 

3.2 Note the proposed amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020 in relation 
to pavement licences and ‘off-sales’ of alcohol, and the increase in limits for 
Temporary Event Notices. 

 
3.3 Note that if Regulations are passed then all Pavement Licences be granted to 

expire on 30th September 2022. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Government have laid draft regulations to extend the provisions in relation to pavement 

licences and ‘off-sales’ of alcohol and the increase in limits for Temporary Event Notices. 
 

4.2 The Council needs to continue with a mechanism in place for determining pavement 
licensing applications.  

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Members could decide not to approve that pavement licence applications received after the 

regulations come into force can be issued with an expiry date of 30th September 2022. Any 
application received between the date they come into force and 30th September 2021 would 

Page 9



  
 

  

then have to reapply in October 2021 which would add burden onto the businesses and 
Council 
 

5.2 Members could decide not to approve a simplified ‘renewal’ process but this would also add 
burden onto the businesses and Council 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1   The legal and statutory implications are fully addressed in the body of this report.  
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The Council can charge a fee of up to £100 per pavement licence application. It August 
2020 the Committee agreed to waive this fee.  
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The risk of not accepting the recommendation is that the Council will have overly 
burdensome process for dealing with application once the regulations are approved and 
come into force. 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 4th August 2020 – Licensing & Public Protection Committee 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 The Business and Planning Act 
14.2 The Business and Planning Act Guidance for Pavement Licences 
14.3 Alcohol Licensing (Coronavirus) (Regulatory Easements) (Amendment) Regulations 2021  
14.4 Business and Planning Act 2020 (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

  
 

 

Page 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/16/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-draft-guidance/draft-guidance-pavement-licences-outdoor-seating-proposal
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224412/pdfs/ukdsi_9780348224412_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224344/pdfs/ukdsi_9780348224344_en.pdf


  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

27 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling 

Policy)  
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health/Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To discuss and agree upon the consultation process for the Council’s Gambling Policy.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Members 

1. Receive the report  

2. Approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme 

3. Approve the commencement of the 6 week consultation. 

4. That any responses received to the consultation be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting to be held on 2nd November 2021 and that recommendations of this Committee to 

be included in the final report to Full Council 

5. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 17th 

November 2021. 

Reasons 
 

Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling 
statement set out in the Gambling Policy every 3 years 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 2 of the Gambling Act provides that the following are licensing authorities in England: 

 
(i) a District Council,  
(ii) a County Council for a County in which there are no District Councils,  
(iii) a London Borough Council,  
(iv) the Common Council of the City of London,  
(v) the Council of the Isles of Scilly. 
 

1.2 Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its 
Gambling statement set out in the Gambling Policy every 3 years. It must be publish by the 3rd 
January and in force by 31st January to ensure there is a 28 day period between publication and 
implementation. A copy of the proposed Policy for consultation is attached as Appendix A. 

 
1.3 The Council last published its Gambling Policy in January 2019 and it remains in place until 
January 2022. 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

1.4 Section 154 of the Act provides that certain decisions are delegated to the licensing committee 
of the authori
[...]
trade unions. 

 Consultation with other tiers of local government where they exist. 

 Consultation with businesses that are, or will be, holders of a premises licence 

 Consultation with the organisations names as responsible authorities in the Act. 
 
2.6 It is intended to advertise the consultation on the Council’s website, at Castle House and 
at Kidsgrove Town Hall, by writing to all elected members, Parish and Town Councils, and to the 
Consultees detailed in the list at page 3 of Appendix A. All current premises licence holders will 
also be sent a copy of the correspondence.  

 
2.7 A list of groups and individuals can be consulted. Any further suggestions for potential 
Consultees are welcomed. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1. That Members 

1. Receive the report  

2. Approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme 

3. Approve the commencement of the 6 week consultation. 

4. That any responses received to the consultation be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting to be held on 2nd November 2021 and that recommendations of this Committee to 

be included in the final report to Full Council 

5. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 17th 

November 2021. 

 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1. The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy every 
3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy 

every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. It is requested that Members agree that the 
Policy detailed in Appendix A may be sent for consultation and brought back for consideration in 
line with the table below: 

 

Page 13



  
 

  

5.2  Timetable 
 

27th July 2021 Initial discussions at Licensing Committee. Approval is 

given to send the draft policy for consultation 

6th August 2021 Gambling Policy sent out for 6 week consu
[...]
o-licensing-authorities


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
   

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
25 

APPENDIX 2 
MAP OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

27 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Food Safety Service Plan 2021/22 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and Safety Team in 

2021/22 along with a review of last year’s performance. 

Recommendation 
 

That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2021/22. 

Reasons 
 

To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried out by the Food and Safety Team, in 

accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and statutory Code of Practice on 

official food controls by local authorities. 

 
1. 
 
1.1 

Background 
 
The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that: 

 Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the Borough; 

 Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions; 

 Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 
requirements; 

 Investigates complaints about contaminated food, unhygienic premises and food 
poisoning outbreaks; and 

 In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health. 
  
2. Issues 

 
2.1      The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service plan 
for   their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ elected 
members. 

 
2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix A is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2021/22 which 
outlines the work planned for the coming year as well as a review of last year’s performance. 

  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 It is proposed that the committee note and endorse the content of the Service Plan. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The Service Plan is for the information of the Public Protection Committee 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1  No other options are considered, the provision of this plan is a requirement of the Food   

Standards Agency under their framework agreement with local authorities. 
 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1   The Council have a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service and comply with the 

requirements of the Food Standards Agency. 
 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no equality implications for this report.  
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
 

 8.1     None, the Service Plan will be implemented within existing budgets. 
 
 

9. Major Risks 
 
9.1   There are no major risks with this report. 

  
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 The report supports :  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



  
 

  

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 There are no key decisions, expenditure it is implemented within existing budgets. 
 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None  
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Attached to this report in Appendix A is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2021/22 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 No Background papers 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

FOOD SAFETY 
 

 
SERVICE PLAN 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document has been developed in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Food Standards Agency.  

Page 47

http://svint/branding/Borough_Logo_08_RGB.jpg


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Class
[...]
 their proposed attendance at sub-

committee is necessary. 
 
2. Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic Services of an 

available substitute. 
  

Reasons 
 

Following amendments to the Licensing and Public Protection Committee constitutional arrangements in 
2018 to delegate decisions to the Public Protection sub-committee a programme of meetings was agreed 
and included Member attendance. This report is notify Members of the dates and times they have been 
scheduled to attend future Public Protection sub-committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In May 2018 the Committee arrangements for the creation of a joint Licensing and Public 

Protection Committee and a Public Protection Sub-Committee was approved and 
subsequently implemented. 

 
1.2 At Public Protection’s July 2018 meeting members requested a review of the Sub-

committee arrangements, as member availability during the daytime was limited, in order to 
run the committees. 

 
1.3 At the September meeting members agreed to make amendments to the Sub-Committee 

arrangements some of which required Council approval. 
 

1.4 On 21st November Council approved the changes to the constitution to enable the changes 
to be implemented. 

 
1.5 On 11th December a report on the proposed arrangements was presented to Committee, 

this was agreed in principal but officers were asked to amend to avoid meeting clashes. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

 
1.6 At the 22nd January 2019 meeting an updated programme was approved. 

 
1.7 Following the change in members for the committee in 2019 the programme was updated to 

take into account of these changes. 
 

1.8 On 16th March 2021 the Committee agreed to a programme to cover the Sub-Committee 
meetings up until June 2021. An updated programme is included below at 2.4.  

 
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Members have previously agreed the following public protection sub-committee 

arrangements: 
 

o Meeting will be held on a Wednesda
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE
	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)
	2. Gambling Statement of Policy - DRAFT - June 2021

	6 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2021-22
	A App A - Food Safety Service Plan 2021-22

	8 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS
	10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 13/04/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/05/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 26/05/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 16/06/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/07/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Graham Hutton (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Tony Kearon 

Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Ruth Wright 
 

John Cooper 
Andrew Parker 
Stephen Sweeney 
Gill Heesom 
 

Jill Waring 
June Walklate 
Sue Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sylvia Dymond, Mark Olszewski and 
Simon White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March, 2021be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing members of updates that were planned 
for the Business and Planning Act, 2020 relating to the relaxations in respect of 
pavement licences, alcohol off-sales and the temporary increase in Temporary Event 
Notice limits for 2022 and 2023. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker introduced the report 
drew Members’ attention to paragraphs 1 and 2 of the report which outlined the 
provisions of the Act and issues relating to the relaxations. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed amendments to the Business and 

Planning Act, 2020 and the contents of the Regulations be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That it be noted that, if Regulations be passed, then all 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

2 

Pavement Licences be granted to expire on 30 September, 
2022. 

 
5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 

(GAMBLING POLICY)  
 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ agreement on the 

consultation process fort the Council’s Gambling Policy. 

 

Nesta Barker introduced the report, drawing Members’ attention to some minor 

amendments to the Gambling Policy which were outlined at paragraph 2.2 of the 

report.  Members’ attention was also drawn to the timetable outlined at paragraph 

5.2 of the report.  A copy of the Act was appended to the report. 

 

The Chair stated that the consultation needed to be carried out as soon as 

possible to ensure that the Council was within its legal limits for publication in due 

time. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) That the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-

Lyme be approved. 

(iii) That the commencement of the 6 week consultation be 

approved. 

(iv) That any responses received to the consultation be 

considered by the Committee at the meeting to be held 

on 2nd November 2021 and that recommendations of 

this Committee to be included in the final report to Full 

Council 

(v) That the updated Policy be presented for approval to 

Full Council at its meeting on 17th November 2021. 

 
6. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2021-22  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members on work planned by the 
Council’s Food and Safety Team on 2021/22 and a review of last year’s 
performance. 
 
Nesta Barker introduced the report advising that a copy of the Service Plan for 
2021/22 was appended, which outlined the work in the current year. Members were 
advised that, as seen within the report, last years’ performance was significantly 
lower than previous years and that had been due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  
Many of the premises that the Council inspect were closed and officers that would 
usually undertake routine food inspections and food safety work were diverted to 
undertake Covid related work. Therefore this year there was a significant backlog of 
work to catch up on. 
 
The Chair made reference to the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme on page 55 
of the agenda which showed the number of premises rated from ‘Very Good’ down to 
‘Urgent Improvement Necessary’.  The Chair asked if a list was published of the 914 
premises to allow people to identify the ones needing improvement. 
 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

3 

Nesta Barker confirmed that they were all published on a Website at food.gov.uk and 
either search by the name of the premises or by rating and the Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Parker asked if inspections were done through random spot checks or 
were they carried out after a number of complaints had been received. 
 
Nesta Barker advised that routine inspections were typically done unannounced 
although procedures had been modified slightly in light of Covid as the Council 
needed to undertake its own risk assessment to ensure that officers were operating 
in a correct way. Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 on page 54 of the 
agenda which showed the risk band and the number of inspections.  Visits were not 
announced unless there was a particular reason to do so and went on the basis of 
what was found during a previous visit.  If a lot of complaints were received on a 
premises then that would be investigated separately.  
 
Councillor Parker enquired whether, for a higher risk premises, visits would be more 
frequent. 
 
Nesta Barker confirmed this stating that it was a risk based inspection programme 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the Food Safety Service Plan for 

2021/22 be endorsed. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

8. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 2.4 which set out the rota to 
30 March, 2022. 
 
The table had been amended following concerns at the previous meeting from 
Members who were unable to attend the daytime or evening slots scheduled for 
them.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the date and time that 

Members’ proposed attendance at subcommittee is necessary, 
be noted. 
 

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend the sub- 
committee that they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute. 

 
9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

4 

 
10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 March, 2021, 13 

April, 2021, 5 May, 2021, 26 May, 2021, 16 June, 2021 and 14 July, 
2021 be received. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR GRAHAM HUTTON 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.14 pm 
 


